

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

---

CASE NO. 2019-0939

---

**MENORAH PARK CENTER FOR SENIOR LIVING**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

-vs-

**IRENE ROLSTON**  
Defendant-Appellee

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS**  
**CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**  
**CASE NO. CA-18-107615**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS (OACTA)**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, MENORAH PARK**  
**CENTER FOR SENIOR LIVING**

---

Lynnette Dinkler (0065455)  
Carin Al-Hamdani (0090231)  
DINKLER LAW OFFICE, LLC  
5335 Far Hills Avenue, Suite 123  
Dayton, Ohio 45429  
Phone: (937) 426-4200  
Fax: (866) 831-0904  
Email: [lynnette@dinklerlaw.com](mailto:lynnette@dinklerlaw.com)  
[carin@dinklerlaw.com](mailto:carin@dinklerlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,*  
*The Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Bret C. Perry (0073488)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Brian F. Lange (0080627)  
Jay Clinton Rice (0000349)  
BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP CO. LPA  
1300 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1950  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Phone: (216) 875-2767  
Fax: (216) 875-1570  
Email: [bperry@bsphlaw.com](mailto:bperry@bsphlaw.com)  
[blange@bsphlaw.com](mailto:blange@bsphlaw.com)  
[jrice@bsphlaw.com](mailto:jrice@bsphlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
*Menorah Park Center for Senior Living*

Andrew S. Goldwasser (0068397)  
Sarah E. Katz (0096863)  
CIANO & GOLDWASSER, L.L.P.  
1600 Midland Building  
1010 Prospect Avenue, West  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
Phone: (216) 658-9900  
Fax: (216)\_658-9920  
Email: asg@c-g-law.com  
skatz@c-g-law.com  
rwest@c-g-law.com  
*Attorneys for Appellee-Defendant,  
Irene Rolston*

Robert G. Friedman, Esq. (0063811)  
POWERS FRIEDMAN LINN, PLL  
23240 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 180  
Beachwood, Ohio 44122  
Phone: (216) 514-1180  
Fax: (216) 514-1185  
E-mail: rfriedman@pfl-law.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,  
Irene Rolston*

Paul W. Flowers (0046625)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Louis E. Grube (0091337)  
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.  
50 Public Square, Suite 1910  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: (216) 344-9393  
Fax: (216) 344-9395  
Email: pwf@pwfco.com  
leg@pwfco.com  
*Attorneys for Appellee-Defendant,  
Irene Rolston*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....4

Proposition of Law No. 1: Ohio should adopt the HIPAA privacy regulations and provide a narrowly tailored, common law exception to *Biddle v. Warren General Hospital* that exempts health care providers from liability where a limited disclosure of health information occurs for the purpose of collecting a medical debt .....4

    A. The intersection of Ohio law and federal law with a health care provider’s disclosure of health information in order to obtain payment for medical debt incurred by patients .....5

        1. The current effect of *Biddle’s* independent tort for the “unauthorized, unprivileged disclosure” of an individual’s nonpublic health information on Ohio law .....5

        2. The relationship of HIPAA to *Biddle* and the claims before this Court .....9

        3. The relationship of the FDCPA to *Biddle* and the claims before this Court .....12

Proposition of Law No. 2: Alternatively, Ohio should adopt the HIPAA privacy regulations and hold that health care providers have a qualified privilege to disclose health information for the purpose of obtaining payment on a medical debt under *Biddle v. Warren General Hospital* .....14

    A. The application of a qualified privilege under *Biddle v. Warren General Hospital* would allow health care providers to disclose limited patient information to obtain payment for medical debt. ....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

PROOF OF SERVICE.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL LAW**

Federal Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub.L. 104-191, 100 Stat. 2548  
(Aug. 21, 1996) .....2

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub.L. 95-109, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p (Sep. 20, 1977) ....2

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....12

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) .....12

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) .....13

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b) .....13

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(d) .....13

Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)(1)(ii) .....4

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(b) .....10

45 C.F.R. § 164.506(c)(1) .....4

45 C.F.R. § 164.506(c)(3) .....10

65 C.F.R. § 250 .....9

67 C.F.R. § 157 .....9, 10

Federal Common Law

*Heintz v. Jenkins*, 514 U.S. 291, 115 S.Ct. 489 (1995) .....12

**OHIO LAW**

Ohio Statutes and Civil Rules

Ohio Civ. R. 10(D)(1) .....7, 11, 16

Ohio Common Law

*A&B-Abell Elevator Co. v. Columbus/Cent. Ohio Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
73 Ohio St.3d 1, 7, 651 N.E.2d 1283, 1995-Ohio-66 .....15

*Barberton Hosp. v. Hughes*, 9<sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 29783, 2013-Ohio-5800, ¶¶ 15-16, 2013  
WL 6870032 (2013) .....6

*Biddle v. Warren Gen. Hosp.*, 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518,  
1999-Ohio-115 .....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

*Jacobs v. Frank*, 60 Ohio St.3d 111, 114, 573 N.E.2d 609 (1991) .....15

*OhioHealth Corp. v. Ryan*, 10<sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 10AP-937, 2012-Ohio-60 at ¶17, 2012 WL 68733  
(10<sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....6

*Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network*, 2<sup>nd</sup> Dist. No. 26432, 2015-Ohio-3268 .....6

*Taylor v. First Resolution Invest. Corp.*, 148 Ohio St.3d 627, 72 N.E.3d 573 (2016) .....12
